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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
REPURLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE ACTING JUSTICE MYBURGH
HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA
Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba and Paul Kruger Street, Pretoria, 0001
2" Floor, Office 2.21

URGENT COURT DIRECTIVES FOR THE WEEK COMMENCING ON TUESDAY, 1 JULY 2025

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE MYBURGH AJ
COURT VENUE: TO BE ALLOCATED ON DAY ROLL
Judge’s Secretary: Ms Charmaine Mahlatsi
Office: 2.12 main building (2nd floor)
Gauteng High Court, Pretoria Division
Cnr Madiba & Paul Kruger Street
Tel: 012 315 7451

Email: CMahlatsi@judiciary.org.za

DIRECTIVE:
1. All matters will be heard in open court, unless otherwise directed by the Judge.
2. All parties are required to upload onto Caselines, on or before 12h00 on Monday 30 June 2025:

2.1 A practice note, dealing specifically with urgency, giving a summary of the matter, and outlining

the issues to be decided as well as the estimate duration.
2.2 Insofar as the application is opposed, concise heads of argument.

2.3 The proposed draft order.

3. In addition, one copy of the draft order, properly completed, should be handed up in court when the
matter is heard.

4, Please inform our office as soon as possible if a matter is to be removed or has settled.

5. It is not necessary for Legal Practitioners to introduce themselves to the Judge in chambers as they

may do so when their matter is called in court.

6. See below the allocations of the matters. No roll call will be held on Tuesday. Any request for a

different time allocation should be accompanied by detailed reasons.



ALLOCATIONS:

NO.

26.

47

17.

29.

43.

44,

37.

21,

PARTIES

KUMORDOR SHARON FUSENA VS
THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
PLUS ONE

PLAMEDY MUKEDI VS MINISTER
OF HOME AFFAIRS & 2 OTHERS
REFUGEE MATTER

ALETHA TUMISHO ENOCH VS
DEPARTMENT OF HOME AFFAIRS

GAUTENG ELECTRICAL
SOLUTIONS (PTY) LTD VS THE
CITY OF TSHWANE

THE BODY CORPORATE OF
KEURBOOM VS THE CITY OF
TSHWANE METROPOLITAN
MUNICIPALITY & ANOTHER

MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEE PENSION
FUND VS LIMOSA INVESTMENTS
239 (PTY) LTD T/A SPEED WORX
PLUS TWO OTHERS

EX PARTE ORYX GAS SOUTH
AFRICA (PTY) LTD

EX PARTE AFRICAN OXYGEN
LIMITED

LABOUR PARTY OF SA VS THE
PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF
SA & 5 OTHERS

MJEJANE GAME RESERVE HOME
OWNERS’ ASSOCIATION NPC
(REGISTRATION NUMBER:
2009/01/016655/08) VS MINISTER

CASE NUMBER

2025-081470

2025-096183

2025-095438

2025-094939

2025-096828

2025-087033

2025-097983

2025-097997

2025-092790

2025-095298

TO BE HEARD ON:

1 July 2025 at 10h00

1 July 2025 at 10h00

1 July 2025 at 10h00

1 July 2025 at 11h30

1 July 2025 at 11h30

1 July 2025 at 14h00

1 July 2025 at 14h00

1 July 2025 at 14h00

2 July 2025 at 10h00

2 July 2025 at 14h00



30.

33.

OF WATER & SANITATION & 6
OTHERS

ZAN DEVELOPMENT (PTY) LTD VS
NDEBELE KAGISO SILAS SITHOLE

JL EXCAVATORS (PTY) LTD VS
THE CITY OF TSHWANE
METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY
PLUS OTHERS

HLUPHEKA EMILY MKHABELA
PLUS ONE VS STEFANUS
GUSTAVUS SMITH PLUS TWELFTH
OTHERS

PETER MANTJATA VS THE FALL
RENTAL COMPANY 7 ANOTHER

2025-096980

2025-077699

2025-074631

2025-097459

2 July 2025 at 14h00

3 July 2025 at 10h00

3 July 2025 at 11h30

Withdrawn



