

OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE ACTING JUSTICE MYBURGH HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba and Paul Kruger Street, Pretoria, 0001 2^{nd} Floor, Office 2.21

URGENT COURT DIRECTIVES FOR THE WEEK COMMENCING ON TUESDAY, 1 JULY 2025

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE MYBURGH AJ

COURT VENUE: TO BE ALLOCATED ON DAY ROLL

Judge's Secretary: Ms Charmaine Mahlatsi

Office: 2.12 main building (2nd floor)

Gauteng High Court, Pretoria Division

Cnr Madiba & Paul Kruger Street

Tel: 012 315 7451

Email: CMahlatsi@judiciary.org.za

DIRECTIVE:

- All matters will be heard in open court, unless otherwise directed by the Judge.
- 2. All parties are required to upload onto Caselines, on or before 12h00 on Monday 30 June 2025:
 - 2.1 A practice note, dealing specifically with urgency, giving a summary of the matter, and outlining the issues to be decided as well as the estimate duration.
 - 2.2 Insofar as the application is opposed, concise heads of argument.
 - 2.3 The proposed draft order.
- 3. In addition, one copy of the draft order, properly completed, should be handed up in court when the matter is heard.
- 4. Please inform our office as soon as possible if a matter is to be removed or has settled.
- 5. It is not necessary for Legal Practitioners to introduce themselves to the Judge in chambers as they may do so when their matter is called in court.
- 6. See below the allocations of the matters. No roll call will be held on Tuesday. Any request for a different time allocation should be accompanied by detailed reasons.

ALLOCATIONS:

NO.	PARTIES	CASE NUMBER	TO BE HEARD ON:
7.	KUMORDOR SHARON FUSENA VS THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2025-081470	1 July 2025 at 10h00
26.	PLAMEDY MUKEDI VS MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS & 2 OTHERS REFUGEE MATTER	2025-096183	1 July 2025 at 10h00
47	ALETHA TUMISHO ENOCH VS DEPARTMENT OF HOME AFFAIRS	2025-095438	1 July 2025 at 10h00
17.	GAUTENG ELECTRICAL SOLUTIONS (PTY) LTD VS THE CITY OF TSHWANE	2025-094939	1 July 2025 at 11h30
29.	THE BODY CORPORATE OF KEURBOOM VS THE CITY OF TSHWANE METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY & ANOTHER	2025-096828	1 July 2025 at 11h30
9.	MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEE PENSION FUND VS LIMOSA INVESTMENTS 239 (PTY) LTD T/A SPEED WORX PLUS TWO OTHERS	2025-087033	1 July 2025 at 14h00
43.	EX PARTE ORYX GAS SOUTH AFRICA (PTY) LTD	2025-097983	1 July 2025 at 14h00
44.	EX PARTE AFRICAN OXYGEN LIMITED	2025-097997	1 July 2025 at 14h00
37.	LABOUR PARTY OF SA VS THE PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SA & 5 OTHERS	2025-092790	2 July 2025 at 10h00
21.	MJEJANE GAME RESERVE HOME OWNERS' ASSOCIATION NPC (REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2009/01/016655/08) VS MINISTER	2025-095298	2 July 2025 at 14h00

	OF WATER & SANITATION & 6 OTHERS		
30.	ZAN DEVELOPMENT (PTY) LTD VS NDEBELE KAGISO SILAS SITHOLE	2025-096980	2 July 2025 at 14h00
6.	JL EXCAVATORS (PTY) LTD VS THE CITY OF TSHWANE METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY PLUS OTHERS	2025-077699	3 July 2025 at 10h00
4.	HLUPHEKA EMILY MKHABELA PLUS ONE VS STEFANUS GUSTAVUS SMITH PLUS TWELFTH OTHERS	2025-074631	3 July 2025 at 11h30
33.	PETER MANTJATA VS THE FALL RENTAL COMPANY 7 ANOTHER	2025-097459	Withdrawn